

# **Drug Misuse and Trafficking Amendment Regulation 2021**

under the

Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985*.

MARK SPEAKMAN, MP Attorney General, and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic Violence

#### **Explanatory note**

The objects of this Regulation are to—

- (a) amend the names of certain prohibited drugs for the purpose of more accurately describing the substance concerned, and
- (b) prescribe certain substances as precursors in the manufacture or production of prohibited drugs. This Regulation is made under the *Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985*, including sections 24A(3) (the definition of *precursor*), 44(b) and 45 (the general regulation-making power).

### **Drug Misuse and Trafficking Amendment Regulation 2021**

under the

Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985

#### 1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Drug Misuse and Trafficking Amendment Regulation 2021*.

#### 2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

### Schedule 1 Amendment of Drug Misuse and Trafficking Act 1985 No 226

#### [1] Schedule 1

Omit "N:N-Diethyltryptamine". Insert instead "N,N-Diethyltryptamine".

#### [2] Schedule 1

Omit "N:N-Dimethyltryptamine and its derivatives".

Insert instead "N,N-Dimethyltryptamine and its derivatives".

#### [3] Schedule 1

Omit "Ecgonine, its esters". Insert instead "Ecgonine and its esters".

#### [4] Schedule 1

Omit "1-(5-fluoropentyl)-1H-indol-3-yl](2,2,3,3-tetramethylcyclopropyl)methanone (XLR-11)".

Insert instead

"[1-(5-fluoropentyl)-1H-indol-3-yl](2,2,3,3-tetramethylcyclopropyl)methanone (XLR-11)".

#### [5] Schedule 1

Omit "N-(2-methoxylbenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-bromophenethylamine (25B-NBOMe)".

Insert instead "N-(2-methoxybenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-bromophenethylamine (25B-NBOMe)".

#### [6] Schedule 1

Omit "N-(2-methoxylbenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-chlorophenethylamine (25C-NBOMe)".

Insert instead "N-(2-methoxybenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-chlorophenethylamine (25C-NBOMe)".

#### [7] Schedule 1

Omit "N-(3-methoxylbenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-iodophenethylamine (25I-NBOMe)".

Insert instead "N-(2-methoxybenzyl)-2,5-dimethoxy-4-iodophenethylamine (25I-NBOMe)".

#### [8] Schedule 1

Omit "Paraflurofentanyl". Insert instead "Parafluorofentanyl".

#### [9] Schedule 1

Omit "(1-pentylindol-3-yl)-2,2,3,3-tetramethylcyclopropyl)methanone (UR-144)".

Insert instead "(1-pentylindol-3-yl)(2,2,3,3-tetramethylcyclopropyl)methanone (UR-144)".

## Schedule 2 Amendment of Drug Misuse and Trafficking Regulation 2011

#### Schedule 1 Precursors—section 24A and clause 5

Insert in appropriate order—

Alpha-phenylacetoacetamide (also known as APAA)

Alpha-phenylacetoacetonitrile (also known as APAAN)

4-Anilino-N-phenethylpiperidine (also known as ANPP)

1-Chloro-1-phenyl-2-methylaminopropane

Methyl alpha-phenylacetoacetate (also known as MAPA)

Methyl 3-(3',4'-Methylenedioxyphenyl)-2-methyl glycidate (also known as MMDMG)

Methyl 3-phenyl-2-methyl glycidate

3-(3',4'-Methylenedioxyphenyl)-2-methyl glycidic acid (including salts)

N-Phenethyl-4-piperidone (also known as NPP)

3-Phenyl-2-methyl glycidic acid (including salts)

1-Phenyl-2-propanone bisulphite